

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of)	
)	PUBLIC DOCUMENT
TELEBRANDS CORP.,)	
a corporation,)	
)	
TV SAVINGS, LLC,)	
a limited liability company, and)	Docket No. 9313
)	
AJIT KHUBANI,)	
individually and as president of)	
Telebrands Corp. and sole member)	
of TV Savings, LLC.)	
_____)	

RESPONDENTS' POST TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST RESPONDENTS	6
A. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK OF THE CASE.....	6
B. THE THEORIES ADVANCED BY COMPLAINT COUNSEL	7
III. RESPONDENTS MARKETED THE AB FORCE UNDER A “COMPARE AND SAVE” STRATEGY AND STUDIOUSLY AVOIDED MAKING ANY OF THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS	8
A. CONTRARY TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S ASSERTIONS, THE MARKETPLACE WAS SATURATED WITH SIMILAR EMS AB PRODUCTS AT THE TIME THE AB FORCE WAS INTRODUCED, AND KHUBANI CONSIDERED THESE PRODUCTS IN DECIDING TO MARKET THE AB FORCE.....	9
1. EMS Ab Products on the Marker at the Time.....	10
2. Many EMS Ab Products Available at the Time and Considered by Mr. Khubani Made Representations Unrelated to the Challenged Claims at Issue	12
B. THE DECISION TO MARKET THE AB FORCE USING A “COMPARE AND SAVE” STRATEGY WAS NECESSITATED BY THE SATURATION OF THE MARKETPLACE, AND RESPONDENTS SUBSTANTIATION ONLY FOR “COMPARE AND SAVE” CLAIMS.....	13
C. THE ADVERTISING CREATED BY RESPONDENTS CONVEYS EXPRESS “COMPARE AND SAVE” CLAIMS	15
1. The Initial Advertising	16
a. The Test Radio and Print Advertisements Were Early Drafts That Generated Very Few Orders	17

b. The Test Television Spots20

1) The Decision To Reject A Draft Script That Contained Challenged Claims Demonstrates The Intent To Affirmatively Avoid Any Such Claims.....20

2) The Language Challenged By Complaint Counsel Was Intended Merely To Serve As A Point Of Reference To Other EMS Ab Products22

3) The Use Of Slim Models Is Not Inconsistent With Respondents’ Intent To Limit The Ab Force Ads To “Compare and Save” Claims.....23

2. The Rollout Advertising24

IV. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS WERE MADE ON THE FACE OF THE AB FORCE ADVERTISEMENTS26

A. UNDER THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE COMMISSION TO SUPPORT A FACIAL ANALYSIS, THE ADVERTISING CLAIMS MUST BE CLEAR ON THE FACE OF THE ADVERTISEMENTS AT ISSUE27

B. BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS ARE NOT CLEARLY PRESENT ON THE FACE OF THE AB FORCE ADS, A FACIAL ANALYSIS OFFERS NO SUPPORT FOR THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT28

1. Indirect Effects29

a. Dr. Mazis Testified That Consumers Would Likely Perceive Weight Loss and Exercise Claims From The Ab Force Ads As A Result Of The “Association” Between The Ab Force And The Ads For AbTronic, Ab Energizer and Fast Abs29

b.	Dr. Mazis Relied On Several Unproven Or False Assumptions To Reach His Opinions That Consumers May Associate The Ab Force With Claims Made In The Ads For AbTronic, Ab Energizer and Fast Abs, And Disregarded Other Information Pertinent To That Opinion.....	31
1)	Dr. Mazis Completely Ignored What Impact Advertisements For Other EMS Ab Products Would Have On Consumers	33
2)	Not Only Did Dr. Mazis Fail To Consider Other EMS Ab Products, He Failed To Explain How Other Sources Could Or Would Influence The Development Of Preexisting Beliefs	36
3)	Dr. Mazis Assumed, Without Support, That The Ads For AbTronic, Ab Energizer And Fast Abs Were Among The Most Frequently Aired.....	37
4)	Dr. Mazis Falsely Assumed That Consumers Who Saw The Ab Force Ad Also Saw The Ads For AbTronic, Ab Energizer And Fast Abs	41
5)	Dr. Mazis Incorrectly Assumed That “Categorization Theory” Provided Rationale For His Association Opinion.....	44
2.	Direct Effects	49
C.	COMMISSION PRECEDENT PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF “FACIAL ANALYSIS” IN THIS CASE.....	50
IV.	THE COPY TEST RELIED ON BY COMPLAINT COUNSEL DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE AB FORCE ADVERTISING MAKES THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS	52
A.	METHODOLOGICAL FLAWS IN THE COPY TEST RENDER THE RESULTS UNRELIABLE	53
1.	The Survey Universe Was Overly Broad.....	53

	<u>PAGE</u>
2. The Main Questionnaire Employed Leading Questions	56
3. The Copy Test Failed To Adequately Control For The Influence Of Any Preexisting Beliefs Held By Study Participants.....	57
a. A Reliable Survey Must Control For Background “Noise,” Including Preexisting Beliefs.....	57
b. Dr. Mazis Admitted His Controls Were Ineffective, But Improperly Dismissed The Failure To Control As Not “Relevant”	59
c. Nevertheless, Dr. Mazis Decided To Control For One Source Of Preexisting Beliefs While Not Controlling For Others.....	61
d. The “Relatively High” Number Of Control Participants Who Detected Misleading Claims Confirms That The Effect Of Background Noise On The Results Was Substantial	64
4. Dr. Mazis Engaged In A Faulty Analysis Of The Results	65
a. The Net Difference Between The Numbers Of Test And Control Group Participants Who Perceived Misleading Claims Is The Appropriate Measure To Be Examined	65
b. Dr. Mazis’ Improper Decision To Drop 81 Study Participants Substantially Affected The Results Reported	66
CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AHP Subsidiary Holding Co. v. Stuart Hale Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 611, 27 U.S.P.Q.2d 1758 (7th Cir. 1993)	65
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 739, 761-62 (D.N.J.1994)	57, 58
<i>Benrus Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , F.2d 313 (8 th Cir. 1965)(14 percent), <i>cert. denied</i> , 384 U.S. 939 (1966).....	66
<i>Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 176 – 177 (1984)	27
<i>Conopco</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d at 253.....	53
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. FTC</i> , 481 F.2d 246, 249 (6 th Cir.) (10-15 percent), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1112 (1973)	66
<i>Greenpoint Fin. Corp. v. The Sperry & Hutchinson Co., Inc.</i> , 116 F.Supp.2d 405, 409 (S.D.N.Y.2000).....	57
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21, 319 (1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1189 (1985)	7, 28, 51, 66
<i>In re Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40, 120 (1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1254 (1993).....	6, 7, 27, 28, 52
<i>In re Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746, 777 (1994).....	27, 44, 51, 52
<i>In re Thompson Medical</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648, 788 - 789 (1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987)	6, 7, 27, 44, 51
<i>Major League Baseball Properties v. Sed Non Olet Denarius, Ltd.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1103, 26 U.S.P.Q.2d 1731, 1745 n.13 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	57
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 351, 57 U.S.P.Q.2d 1522 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>judgment aff’d</i> , 290 F.3d 578, 62 U.S.P.Q.2d 1757 (3d Cir. 2002).....	65
<i>Novartis Corporation</i> , 127 F.T.C. 580, 679 (1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Paco Sportv. Paco Rabanne</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 305, 323 n. 17	

(S.D.N.Y. 2000).....66

*Smith Kline Beecham Consumer Healthcare L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck
Consumer Pharm. Co.*, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7061 at *38-39
(S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2001).....57

Universal City Studios, 746 F.2d at 11853

Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc. v. Stouffer Corp., 744 F. Supp. 1259, 1273
(S.D.N.Y.1990).....53

WGBH Educational Foundation, Inc. v. Penthouse International, Ltd.,
453 F. Supp. 1347, 203 U.S.P.Q. 432, 435 (S.D.N.Y. 1978),
aff'd without op., 598 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1979).....54
